🛟 eurofins

Environment Testing America

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Eurofins Eaton Monrovia 750 Royal Oaks Drive

Suite 100 Monrovia, CA 91016 Tel: (626)386-1100

Laboratory Job ID: 380-4189-1 Client Project/Site: INTERA - Red-Hill-Incident

For:

..... Links

Review your project results through

EOL

Have a Question?

www.eurofinsus.com/Env

Visit us at:

Ask— The Expert City & County of Honolulu 630 South Beretania Street Public Service Bldg. Room 308 Honolulu, Hawaii 96843

Attn: Mr. Erwin Kawata

anda

Authorized for release by: 9/23/2022 10:26:41 PM

Rachelle Arada, Manager of Project Management (626)386-1106 Rachelle.Arada@et.eurofinsus.com

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

1. Laboratory is accredited in accordance with TNI 2016 Standards and ISO/IEC 17025:2017.

2. Laboratory certifies that the test results meet all TNI 2016 and ISO/IEC 17025:2017 requirements unless noted under the individual analysis

3. Test results relate only to the sample(s) tested.

4. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

5. Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each accreditation/certification below. (DW,Water matrices)

Unada

Rachelle Arada Manager of Project Management 9/23/2022 10:26:41 PM

Table of Contents

Cover Page	1
Table of Contents	3
Definitions/Glossary	4
Case Narrative	5
Method Summary	6
Sample Summary	7
Subcontract Data	8
Chain of Custody	20
Receipt Checklists	21

Client: City & County of Honolulu Project/Site: INTERA - Red-Hill-Incident

3
5
8

Glossary	
Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
a	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R	Percent Recovery
CFL	Contains Free Liquid
CFU	Colony Forming Unit
CNF	Contains No Free Liquid
DER	Duplicate Error Ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor
DL	Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC	Decision Level Concentration (Radiochemistry)
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit (Dioxin)
LOD	Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)
_OQ	Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)
MCL	EPA recommended "Maximum Contaminant Level"
MDA	Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)
MDC	Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ИL	Minimum Level (Dioxin)
MPN	Most Probable Number
MQL	Method Quantitation Limit
NC	Not Calculated
ND	Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
NEG	Negative / Absent
POS	Positive / Present
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
PRES	Presumptive
SC	Quality Control
RER	Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemistry)
RL	Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
RPD	Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF	Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)
TNTC	Too Numerous To Count

Laboratory: Eurofins Eaton Monrovia

Narrative

Job Narrative 380-4189-1

Case Narrative

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The samples were received on 6/15/2022 10:00 AM. Unless otherwise noted below, the samples arrived in good condition, and where required, properly preserved and on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 2.1° C.

Subcontract non-Sister

See attached subcontract report.

Subcontract Work

Methods 8015 Gas (purgeable), TPH Diesel and Motor Oil: These methods were subcontracted to Asset Laboratories. The subcontract laboratory certifications are different from that of the facility issuing the final report.

Job ID: 380-4189-1

Client: City & County of Honolulu Project/Site: INTERA - Red-Hill-Incident

Method	Method Description	Protocol	Laboratory
8015	8015 - TPH DRO/ORO	EPA	
8015B	SW846 8015B Gasoline Range Organics	SW846	
Protocol R	eferences:		

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

= Las Vegas, NV, 3151 W. Post Road, Las Vegas, NV 89118

Sample Summary

Client: City & County of Honolulu Project/Site: INTERA - Red-Hill-Incident

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected	Received
380-4189-1	BWS2253-J1-AQ	Drinking Water	06/14/22 09:00	06/15/22 10:00
380-4189-2	BWS2253-J1-TB	Drinking Water	06/14/22 09:00	06/15/22 10:00

June 20, 2022

Debbie Frank Eurofins 750 Royal Oaks Drive Suite 100 Monrovia, CA 91016-3629 TEL: (626) 386-1158 FAX:

Workorder No.: N051189

RE: INTERA-Red-Hill-Incident, 38000861 Job# 380-4189-1

Attention: Debbie Frank

Enclosed are the results for sample(s) received on June 15, 2022 by ASSET Laboratories. The sample(s) are tested for the parameters as indicated in the enclosed chain of custody in accordance with the applicable laboratory certifications.

Thank you for the opportunity to service the needs of your company.

Please feel free to call me at (702) 307-2659 if I can be of further assistance to your company.

Sincerely,

Contelleonda

Nancy Sibucao Laboratory Director

The cover letter is an integral part of this analytical report. This Laboratory Report cannot be reproduced in part or in its entirety without written permission from the client and ASSET Laboratories - Las Vegas.



 CALIFORNIA
 P:562.219.7435
 F:562.219.7436

 1110
 Artesia
 Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703

 ELAP
 Cert 2921

 EPA ID CA01638



ASSET Laboratories

Date: 20-Jun-22

CLIENT:	Eurofins	
Project: Lab Order:	INTERA-Red-Hill-Incident, 38000861 Job# 380 N051189	CASE NARRATIVE

SAMPLE RECEIVING/GENERAL COMMENTS:

All sample containers were received intact with proper chain of custody documentation.

Information on sample receipt conditions including discrepancies can be found in attached Sample Receipt Checklist Form.

Cooler temperature and sample preservation were verified upon receipt of samples if applicable.

Samples were analyzed within method holding time.

CALIFORNIA P:562.219.7435 F:562.219.7436 11110 Artesia Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703 ELAP Cert 2921 EPA ID CA01638



ASSET Laboratories

-

CLIENT: Project: Lab Order: Contract No:	Eurofins INTERA-Red-Hill-Incident, N051189	38000861 Job# 380	Work C	order Sample	e Summary
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collection Date	Date Received	Date Reported
N051189-001A	BWS2253-J1-AQ (380-4189- 1)	Raw Groundwater	6/14/2022 9:00:00 AM	6/15/2022	6/20/2022
N051189-001B	BWS2253-J1-AQ (380-4189- 1)	Raw Groundwater	6/14/2022 9:00:00 AM	6/15/2022	6/20/2022
N051189-002A	BWS2253-J1-TB (380-4189- 2	Bottled Water	6/14/2022 9:00:00 AM	6/15/2022	6/20/2022

CALIFORNIA P:562.219.7435 F:562.219.7436 11110 Artesia Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703 ELAP Cert 2921 CPA ID CA01638

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

6/17/2022 11:55 AM

Print Date: 20-Jun-22

1

CLIEN	T: Eurofins			Clien	t Sample I	D: BWS225	3-J1-AQ (380-4189-1)
Lab Or	der: N051189				-		2 9:00:00 AM
Project:	INTERA-Red	-Hill-Incident, 38	8000861	Job# 380	Matr	x: RAW GI	ROUNDWATER
Lab ID:	N051189-001						
Analyse	s	Resu	ılt	PQL Qual	Units	DF	Date Analyzed
трн си	ARBON CHAIN EPA 80'	15					
		EPA 3510C		E	PA 8015B(M)	
RunID:	NV00922-GC1_220617D	QC Batch:	93342		P	repDate:	6/16/2022 Analyst: MCC
Diesel	Range Organics (C10-C28)	I	ND	50	ug/L	1	6/18/2022 01:03 AM
Oil Ra	nge Organics (C28-C40)	I	ND	50	ug/L	1	6/18/2022 01:03 AM
Surr	: p-Terphenyl	8	5.5	33-138	%REC	1	6/18/2022 01:03 AM
GASOL	INE RANGE ORGANIC	S BY GC/FID					
					EPA 8015E	3	
RunID:	NV00922-GC4_220617A	QC Batch:	E22VV	V071	P	repDate:	Analyst: CA
GRO		I	ND	0.050	mg/L	1	6/17/2022 11:55 AM
-							

69-130

105

Qualifiers:

В

ASSET Laboratories

Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5

- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
- DO Surrogate Diluted Out

CALIFORNIA | P:562.219.7435 F:562.219.7436 11110 Artesia Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703 ELAP Cert 2921

Value above quantitation range

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Results are wet unless otherwise specified

Е

ND

EPA ID CA01638

%REC

NEVADA | P:702.307.2659 F:702.307.2691 3151 W. Post Rd., Las Vegas, NV 89118 ELAP Cert 2676 | NV Cert NV00922 ORELAP/NELAP Cert 4046

"Serving Clients with Passion and Professionalism"

4 of 8 Page 11 of 21

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

6/17/2022 11:25 AM

Print Date: 20-Jun-22

1

CLIENT:	Eurofins			Clie	ent Sample II	D: BWS2253-	-J1-TB (380-4189-2	
Lab Order	: N051189			С	ollection Dat	e: 6/14/2022	2 9:00:00 AM	
Project:	INTERA-Red-H	Hill-Incident, 3	88000861	Job# 380	Matri	x: BOTTLED) WATER	
Lab ID:	N051189-002							
Analyses		Res	ult	PQL Qu	al Units	DF	Date Analyzed	
GASOLINE	RANGE ORGANICS	BY GC/FID						
					EPA 8015B			
RunID: N\	/00922-GC4_220617A	QC Batch:	E22VV	V071	Pro	epDate:	Analyst: CA	
GRO			ND	0.050	mg/L	1	6/17/2022 11:25 AM	

69-130

%REC

105

Qualifiers:

В

ASSET Laboratories

Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5

- Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference
- DO Surrogate Diluted Out



CALIFORNIA | P:562.219.7435 F:562.219.7436 11110 Artesia Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703 ELAP Cert 2921 EPA ID CA01638

Е

ND

Value above quantitation range

Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

Results are wet unless otherwise specified

NEVADA | P:702.307.2659 F:702.307.2691 3151 W. Post Rd., Las Vegas, NV 89118 ELAP Cert 2676 | NV Cert NV00922 ORELAP/NELAP Cert 4046

"Serving Clients with Passion and Professionalism"

5 of 8 Page 12 of 21

ASSET Laboratories

CLIENT: Eurofins

Work Order: N051189

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

Project: INTERA-Red-Hill-Incident, 38000861 Job# 38

TestCode: 8015DM_W_CC

Date: 20-Jun-22

			o 11 % //			0/10/000				
Sample ID: MB-93342	SampType: MBLK	TestCode: 8015DM_W_0	•			: 6/16/202		RunNo: 163		
Client ID: PBW	Batch ID: 93342	TestNo: EPA 8015B(N	I EPA 3510C		Analysis Date	: 6/18/202	22	SeqNo: 468	86230	
Analyte	Result	PQL SPK value S	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit I	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	ND	50								
Oil Range Organics (C28-C40)	ND	50								
Surr: p-Terphenyl	68.979	80.00		86.2	33	138				
Sample ID: LCS-93342	SampType: LCS	TestCode: 8015DM_W_	C Units: ug/L		Prep Date	: 6/16/202	22	RunNo: 163	323	
Client ID: LCSW	Batch ID: 93342	TestNo: EPA 8015B(N	I EPA 3510C		Analysis Date	: 6/18/202	22	SeqNo: 468	6231	
Analyte	Result	PQL SPK value S	PK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit I	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	696.605	50 1000	0	69.7	48	120				
Surr: p-Terphenyl	64.843	80.00		81.1	33	138				
Sample ID: N051189-001A-MS	SampType: MS	TestCode: 8015DM_W_	C Units: ug/L		Prep Date	: 6/16/202	22	RunNo: 163	323	
Client ID: ZZZZZZ	Batch ID: 93342	TestNo: EPA 8015B(N	I EPA 3510C		Analysis Date	: 6/18/202	22	SeqNo: 468	6233	
Analyte	Result	PQL SPK value S	PK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit I	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	753.009	50 1000	0	75.3	48	120				
Surr: p-Terphenyl	65.536	80.00		81.9	33	138				
Sample ID: N051189-001A-MSD	SampType: MSD	TestCode: 8015DM_W_	C Units: ug/L		Prep Date	: 6/16/202	22	RunNo: 163	323	
Client ID: ZZZZZZ	Batch ID: 93342	TestNo: EPA 8015B(N	I EPA 3510C		Analysis Date	: 6/18/202	22	SeqNo: 468	6234	
Analyte	Result	PQL SPK value S	PK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit I	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28)	681.227	50 1000	0	68.1	48	120	753.0	10.0	20	
e e ()										

Qualifiers:

- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- DO Surrogate Diluted Out



- 11110 Artesia Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703

 ELAP Cert 2921

 Z

 EPA ID CA01638

Е

R

 NEVADA
 P:702.307.2659
 F:702.307.2691

 2A 90703
 3151 W. Post Rd., Las Vegas, NV 89118
 ELAP Cert 2676 | NV Cert NV00922

 ORELAP/NELAP Cert 4046
 ORELAP/NELAP Cert 4046

RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Value above quantitation range

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

CLIENT: Eurofins

Project:

Work Order: N051189

INTERA-Red-Hill-Incident, 38000861 Job# 38

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

TestCode: 8015GAS_WP

Sample ID: E220617LCS	SampType: LCS	TestCode: 8015GA	S_WP Units: mg/L		Prep Da	te:		RunNo: 163	290	
Client ID: LCSW	Batch ID: E22VW071	TestNo: EPA 801	5B		Analysis Da	ite: 6/17/20)22	SeqNo: 468	34292	
Analyte	Result	PQL SPK value	e SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5	1.009 49.163	0.050 1.000 50.00		101 98.3	69 69	143 130				
Sample ID: E220617MB	SampType: MBLK	TestCode: 8015GA	S_WP Units: mg/L		Prep Da	te:		RunNo: 163	290	
Client ID: PBW	Batch ID: E22VW071	TestNo: EPA 801	5B		Analysis Da	ite: 6/17/20)22	SeqNo: 468	34293	
Analyte	Result	PQL SPK value	e SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual
GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5	ND 52.137	0.050)	104	69	130				
Sample ID: N051189-001BMS	SampType: MS	TestCode: 8015GA	S_WP Units: mg/L		Prep Da	te:		RunNo: 163	290	
Sample ID: N051189-001BMS Client ID: ZZZZZZ	SampType: MS Batch ID: E22VW071	TestCode: 8015GA TestNo: EPA 801	- 0			ite: ite: 6/17/20	022	RunNo: 163 SeqNo: 468		
		TestNo: EPA 801	- 0	%REC	Analysis Da	ite: 6/17/20	022 RPD Ref Val			Qual
Client ID: ZZZZZZ	Batch ID: E22VW071	TestNo: EPA 801	5B SPK Ref Val	%REC 131 108	Analysis Da	ite: 6/17/20		SeqNo: 468	34296	Qual
Client ID: ZZZZZZ Analyte GRO	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308	TestNo: EPA 801 PQL SPK value 0.050 1.000 50.00	5B SPK Ref Val	131	Analysis Da LowLimit 49	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130		SeqNo: 468	84296 RPDLimit	Qual
Client ID: ZZZZZZ Analyte GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308 54.081	TestNo: EPA 801 PQL SPK value 0.050 1.000 50.00	5B e SPK Ref Val) 0 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	131	Analysis Da LowLimit 49 69 Prep Da	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130	RPD Ref Val	SeqNo: 468 %RPD	34296 RPDLimit	Qual
Client ID: ZZZZZZ Analyte GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 Sample ID: N051189-001BMSD	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308 54.081 SampType: MSD	TestNo: EPA 801 PQL SPK value 0.050 1.000 50.00 50.00 TestCode: 8015GA TestNo: EPA 801	5B e SPK Ref Val) 0 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 6 5 7 6 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7	131	Analysis Da LowLimit 49 69 Prep Da	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130 te: te: 6/17/20	RPD Ref Val	SeqNo: 468 %RPD RunNo: 163	34296 RPDLimit	Qual
Client ID: ZZZZZZ Analyte GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 Sample ID: N051189-001BMSD Client ID: ZZZZZZ	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308 54.081 SampType: MSD Batch ID: E22VW071	TestNo: EPA 801 PQL SPK value 0.050 1.000 50.00 50.00 TestCode: 8015GA TestNo: EPA 801	5B SPK Ref Val 0 0 5 S_WP Units: mg/L 5 B SPK Ref Val	131 108	Analysis Da LowLimit 49 69 Prep Da Analysis Da	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130 te: te: 6/17/20	RPD Ref Val	SeqNo: 468 %RPD RunNo: 163 SeqNo: 468	84296 RPDLimit 8290 84297	

Qualifiers:

- В Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- DO Surrogate Diluted Out



- ELAP Cert 2921 EPA ID CA01638

CALIFORNIA P:562.219.7435 F:562.219.7436 11110 Artesia Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703

- Value above quantitation range Е R RPD outside accepted recovery limits
 - Calculations are based on raw values

- Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Н
- S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference



CLIENT: Eurofins

Work Order: N051189

Project: INTERA-Red-Hill-Incident, 38000861 Job# 38

ANALYTICAL QC SUMMARY REPORT

TestCode: 8015GAS_WU

Sample ID: E220617LCS	SampType: LCS	TestCod	le: 8015GAS_	_WU Units: mg/L		Prep Date: RunNo:			RunNo: 163	163290		
Client ID: LCSW	Batch ID: E22VW071	TestN	o: EPA 8015	В	Analysis Date: 6/17/2022			22	SeqNo: 4684283			
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual	
GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5	1.009 49.163	0.050	1.000 50.00	0	101 98.3	69 69	143 130					
Sample ID: E220617MB	SampType: MBLK	TestCod	le: 8015GAS	_WU Units: mg/L		Prep Da	te:		RunNo: 163	3290		
Client ID: PBW	Batch ID: E22VW071	TestN	o: EPA 8015	В		Analysis Da	te: 6/17/20	22	SeqNo: 468	34284		
Analyte	Result	PQL	SPK value	SPK Ref Val	%REC	LowLimit	HighLimit	RPD Ref Val	%RPD	RPDLimit	Qual	
GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5	ND 52.137	0.050	50.00		104	69	130					
Sample ID: N051189-001BMS	SampType: MS	TestCod	le: 8015GAS_	_WU Units: mg/L		Prep Da	te:		RunNo: 163	3290		
Sample ID: N051189-001BMS Client ID: ZZZZZZ	SampType: MS Batch ID: E22VW071		le: 8015GAS_ lo: EPA 8015	- 0		Prep Da Analysis Da		22	RunNo: 163 SeqNo: 468			
			lo: EPA 8015	- 0	%REC	Analysis Da	te: 6/17/20	22 RPD Ref Val			Qual	
Client ID: ZZZZZZ	Batch ID: E22VW071	TestN	lo: EPA 8015	В	%REC 131 108	Analysis Da	te: 6/17/20		SeqNo: 468	34287	Qual	
Client ID: ZZZZZ Analyte GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308	TestN PQL 0.050	lo: EPA 8015 SPK value 1.000 50.00	B SPK Ref Val	131	Analysis Da LowLimit 49	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130		SeqNo: 468	34287 RPDLimit	Qual	
Client ID: ZZZZZZ Analyte GRO	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308 54.081	TestN PQL 0.050 TestCod	lo: EPA 8015 SPK value 1.000 50.00	B SPK Ref Val 0	131	Analysis Da LowLimit 49 69	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130 te:	RPD Ref Val	SeqNo: 468 %RPD	84287 RPDLimit	Qual	
Client ID: ZZZZZ Analyte GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 Sample ID: N051189-001BMSD	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308 54.081 SampType: MSD	TestN PQL 0.050 TestCod	 EPA 8015 SPK value 1.000 50.00 8015GAS EPA 8015 	B SPK Ref Val 0	131	Analysis Da LowLimit 49 69 Prep Da	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130 te: te: 6/17/20	RPD Ref Val	SeqNo: 466 %RPD RunNo: 163	84287 RPDLimit	Qual	
Client ID: ZZZZZ Analyte GRO Surr: Chlorobenzene - d5 Sample ID: N051189-001BMSD Client ID: ZZZZZ	Batch ID: E22VW071 Result 1.308 54.081 SampType: MSD Batch ID: E22VW071	TestN PQL 0.050 TestCod TestN	 EPA 8015 SPK value 1.000 50.00 8015GAS EPA 8015 	B SPK Ref Val 0 _WU Units: mg/L B	131 108	Analysis Da LowLimit 49 69 Prep Da Analysis Da	te: 6/17/20 HighLimit 156 130 te: te: 6/17/20	RPD Ref Val	SeqNo: 468 %RPD RunNo: 163 SeqNo: 468	34287 RPDLimit 3290 34288		

Qualifiers:

- B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
- ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
- DO Surrogate Diluted Out



- CALIFORNIA
 P:562.219.7435
 F:562.219.7436

 11110
 Artesia
 Blvd., Ste B, Cerritos, CA 90703

 ELAP
 ELAP Cert 2921

 "EPA ID CA01638
- E Value above quantitation range
- R RPD outside accepted recovery limits

Calculations are based on raw values

- H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded
- S Spike/Surrogate outside of limits due to matrix interference

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

	eur	ofins				Cŀ	IAI	N C)F (CU	ST	0	DYI	RE	COF	RD					
			Eaton Analytical	EUROFINS EA	TON ANAL	TICAL	USE O	NLY:													
				LOGIN CON									SA	MPLE	S CHE	CKED	AGAI	NST CO	DC BY:		
		I Oaks Drive, CA 91016-36																	IN BY:		
Ph	one: 62	26 386 1100		SAMPLE TEM	IP RECEIV o. Californi									SAMPI)	.es reg	C'D DA	YOF	COLLEC	CTION?	(check fo	
Fax: 626 386 1101													4±2°C							Fedret	794
800) 566 L	ABS (800 56	6 5227)	CONDITI		JE ICE:	Froze							-		We	t Ice		No lo	9	
					D OF SHIP																
TO BE	COMPLE	ETED BY SAMPL	ER:					•		10	/				r yes)				_	(check for yes	s)
COMP	ANY/AC	GENCY NAME:		PROJECT	CODE:					COMF		CE S	AMPLE					LIANCE			-/
Honolulu Board of Water Supply					RED	HILL			Туре				tate form e one):		F	REGUL	ATIO	N INVO	LVED:		FDA)
EEA C	LIENT (CODE:	COC ID:	Type of samples (circle one): ROUTINE SPECIAL CONFIRMATION (eg SAMPLE GROUP: SEE ATTACHED BOTTLE ORDER FOR ANALYSES																	
ĺ	HON	NOLULU		MW - INTERA Albuquerque + list ANALYSES REQUIRED (enter number of bottles sent for each tes																	
TAT re	quested:	rush by adv not	ice only: RUSH	STD _ 1 wk	3 day	X_ 2 da	y 1	day													
SAMPLE DATE	SAMPLE TIME	S	AMPLE ID	CLIENT I	.AB ID	MATRIX *	FIELD DATA	FIELD DATA	TPH 8015 Diesel and Motor Oil	8015 Gas Travel Blank	8015 Gas		3151 Las V 702-3 Attn: mark	West Po (egas NV 307-265) Marlon on@asse	9	ories.co	m	nvovia		SAMPLER COMMENTS	
614	09.50		N051189-01	BWS2253	-J1-AQ	RGW			4		4					+			kit#	313259	
			-02	BWS2253	-J1-TB	BW				2						-[Provided by EE	
																				3259	
									──┼		_					+			131	1620	
											-	+		+							—[
														+						,	-
												_			_						
				[Bottle	Size																1
* MA1	TRIX T	RGW	= Raw Surface Water = Raw Ground Water		lor(am)inat r Finished	Water							BW = B SW = S	torm W	ater		= Soil : Sludį	ge		ner - Please Ide	,
SAMPLE	DEY	2	SIGNATURE				/in Goo			- Ir	NTER		corporat	PANY/TI	-	dragoo	Jagio		DATE	TIME	
RELINQU	JISHED B	Y: ///	NTA				/in God	_	_				corporate		-	-			17/2	2 690 2 104	
RECEIVE				August and a second sec	0:		7 .			<u> </u> '						nogeo	nogis		.		
RELINQU	JISHED B	Y: 7	MID		- Gial	u p	n Ille	8				42)	ETC	HDS				<u>u[!</u> s	5/22	1000	<u>'</u>
RECEIVE	D BY:	//			/																-+
											_									GE 1 05	

3 4 5

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

ASSET Laboratories

Please review the checklist below. Any NO signifies non-compliance. Any non-compliance will be noted and must be understood as having an impact on the quality of the data. All tests will be performed as requested regardless of any compliance issues.

If you have any questions or further instruction, please contact our Project Coordinator at (702) 307-2659.

Cooler Received/Opened On:	6/15/2022	2			Workorder:	N051189		
Rep sample Temp (Deg C):	2.1				IR Gun ID:	3		
Temp Blank:	🗌 Yes	✓ No						
Carrier name:	FedEx							
Last 4 digits of Tracking No .:	2843			Packing	Material Used:	Bubble Wrap		
Cooling process:	✓ Ice	Ice Pack	Dry Ice	Other	None			
		S	ample Receij	ot Checklis	t			
1. Shipping container/cooler in g	good conditio	on?			Yes 🗹	No 🗌	Not Present	
2. Custody seals intact, signed,	dated on sh	ippping container/	cooler?		Yes	No 🗌	Not Present	
3. Custody seals intact on samp	ble bottles?		Yes	No 🗌	Not Present			
4. Chain of custody present?			Yes 🗹	No 🗌				
5. Sampler's name present in C	OC?		Yes 🗹	No 🗌				
6. Chain of custody signed whe	n relinquishe	ed and received?			Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
7. Chain of custody agrees with	sample labe		Yes 🗹	No 🗌				
8. Samples in proper container/	bottle?				Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
9. Sample containers intact?					Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
10. Sufficient sample volume fo	r indicated te	est?			Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
11. All samples received within	holding time	?			Yes 🗹	No 🗌		
12. Temperature of rep sample	or Temp Bla	ink within acceptal	ble limit?		Yes 🗹	No 🗌	NA 🗌	
13. Water - VOA vials have zero	o headspace	?			Yes 🗹	No 🗌	NA 🗌	
14. Water - pH acceptable upor Example: pH > 12 for (CN	•	or Metals			Yes	No 🗌	NA 🔽	
15. Did the bottle labels indicate					Yes 🗹	No 🗌	NA 🗆	
16. Were there Non-Conforman	•				Yes	No 🗌	NA 🔽	
	as Client no	-			Yes	No 🗌	NA 🔽	
Comments: Sample 2: Same	collection da	ate and time of the	associated field	sample (sample	e 1).			

Checklist Completed By:

GGJ GGarcía 6/15

6/15/2022



ASSET Laboratories

WORK ORDER Summary 16-Jun-22									
Client ID: Project: Comments:	EUROF01 INTERA-Red-Hill-Ind	cident, 38000861 Job# 38	QC Lev	el: RTNE		WorkOrd Date Receive			
Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Date Collected	Date Due	Matrix	Test No	Test Name	Hld MS	Sub Storage	
N051189-001A	BWS2253-J1-AQ (380-4	189-1 6/14/2022 9:00:00 AM	6/17/2022	Raw Groundwater	EPA 3510C	SEPARATORY FUNNEL EXTRACTION: EXTRACTABLE FUELS		WW	
			6/17/2022		EPA 8015B(M)	TPH Carbon Chain EPA 8015		WW	
N051189-001B			6/17/2022		EPA 8015B	GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID		U VW	
N051189-002A	BWS2253-J1-TB (380-41	89-2	6/17/2022	Bottled Water	EPA 8015B	GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS BY GC/FID		U VW	
N051189-003A	FOLDER	6/17/2022	6/17/2022		Folder	Folder		LAB	

6/17/2022

Folder

Folder

Page 1 of 1



a 40

9/23/2022

	🐝 eurofins	S		CHAIN (OF CU	STOD	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD		4
•		Eaton Analytical	EUROFINS EATON ANALYTICAL USE ONLY:	TICAL USE ONLY:					
			LOGIN COMMENTS:				SAMPLES CHECKED AGAINST COC BY:	NST COC BY:	Ť
750 Mani	Royal Oaks Ľ	750 Royal Oaks Drive, Suite 100 Morrovic CA 01016-3620	-				SAMPLES LOGGED IN BY:	GGED IN BY:	
I DM		e 202-010	SAMPLE TEMP RECEIVE	RECEIVED AT: ASSET LABS		EA21 2.12	SAMPLES REC'D DAY OF COLLECTION?	COLLECTION? (check for yes)	or yes)
Phor	Phone: 626 386 1100	100	Colton / No. California	California / Arizona	ပ္	(Compliance: 4 ± 2 °C)	:2°C)	Carles - and	
Lax.			Monrovia		0 0	(Compliance: 4 ± 2 °C)	:2 °C)	27 2007 -2	5442
800	566 LABS (81	800 566 LABS (800 566 5227)	No	OF BLUE ICE: Frozen	Partially	Partially Frozen	Thawed Wet Ice	No Ice	
			METHOD OF SHIPN	OF SHIPMENT: Pick-Up / Walk-In /	· · · ·	ie) / UPS /	fedEy / UPS / DHL / Area Fast / Top Line / Other:	Other:	
TO BE C	TO BE COMPLETED BY SAMPLER:	SAMPLER:					(check for yes)	(check for yes)	s)
COMPA	COMPANY/AGENCY NAME:	IAME:	PROJECT CODE:		COM	COMPLIANCE SAMPLES			
	Honolulu	Honolulu Board of Water Supply		HILL	Tvpe of sa	- Requires state forms amples (circle one): R(REGULATION INVOLVED: SIAL CONFIRMATION (52. SDWA, Phase V, NPDES, FDA)	FDA)
EFA CI	FFA CLIENT CODE:	Icoc ID:	SAMPLE GROUP:		SEEAT	LACHED BC	SEE ATTACHED BOTTLE ORDER FOR ANALYSES	YSES X (check for yes), OR	RO
 	HONOLULU		MW - INTERA Albuquerque	Abuquerque +	list ANAL	YSES REQUID	list ANALYSES REQUIRED (enter number of bottles sent for each test for each sample	ent for each test for each se	ample
TAT requ	ested: rush by s	TAT requested: rush by adv notice only: RUSH	STD 1 wk 3 day _X_	x_2 day 1 day _					
					otor O		3151 West Post Road		
ЭТА	IWE			AT,			Las vegas NV 89118 702-307-2659	SAMPLER	
а элам	н. Мъге 1	SAMPLE ID	CLIENT LAB ID	XISTAM Ag gjej Ag gjej	i Diesel		Attn: Marion Cartin marlon@assetlaboratories.com	COMMENTS	ა ა
IA2	vs					480 G14	Bill and Report to EEA-Monvovia	nvovia	
E Z	2 m	ND51189-01	BWS2253-J1-AQ	RGW				kit# 313259	
		-02	BWS2253-J1-TB	BW				Provided by EEA	. K
						· · · ·		3132.59	
					 		380-4189 COC		
			[Bottle Size						
* MAT	RIX TYPES:	* MATRIX TYPES: RSW = Raw Surface Water RGW = Raw Ground Water	CFW = Chlor(am)inated Finished Water FW = Other Finished Water	ed Finished Water Nater	SEAW = Sea Water WW = Waste Water		BW = Bottled Water SO = Soli SW = Storm Water SL = Sludge	O = Other - Please Identify ge	dentify
	-	SIGNATURE		PRINT NAME			COMPANY/TITLE	PATE, TIME	511
SAMPLED	N N			Kevin Gooding		INTERA Inco	INTERA Incorporated / Senior Hydrogeologis	6/14/22 690	00
RELINQUISHED BY	SHED BY:	X ~ C		Kevin Gooding		INTERA Inco	INTERA Incorporated / Senior Hydrogeologis	6/14 2 104	3
RECEIVED BY:) BY: /	Antro	Chiell	Ile Paris		HSSE	T CABS	6/15/22 1000	7
RELINQUISHED BY:	SHED BY:	//							
RECEIVED BY:) BY:				**********************************				

9/23/2022

8 9

Loc: 380 **4189**

Client: City & County of Honolulu

Login Number: 4189 List Number: 1 Creator: Sanchez, Joseph G

Question	Answer	Comment
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True	
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time (excluding tests with immediate HTs)	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	
Container provided by EEA	True	

List Source: Eurofins Eaton Monrovia